All employees, except new employees when entitled hereto, shall be granted sick leave aggregating not more 
than fifteen (15) days in any year, on January 1 of each year, exclusive of regularly scheduled days off; 

2. Sick Leave allowance not used in any particular year may accumulate to three hundred thirty-four (334) days 
for use in any subsequent year; 

3. New employees shall be entitled to one and one-quarter (1¼) days of sick leave per month to be accumulated 
on an aggregate basis from the date of their appointment for the succeeding twelve (12) months. On the first

[...]

Section 21.4  HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE                                                       [Amended FY18 – FY20] 

Pursuant to M.G.L. 32B, §19 and the terms of the Agreement negotiated between the City and the Public Employee 
Committee (PEC), as amended, the City shall provide employees with the following: 

• Life Insurance in the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000); 
• Medical Insurance, either Blue Cross/Blue Shield with options of Blue Care Elect, Blue Choice, HMO Blue or other 

similar insurance plan; 
• Notwithstanding anything to the contrary appearing in item (b) above, the City retains the exclusive right to select